

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VOTERS EDUCATION COMMITTEE *et al.*
Petitioners,

v.

THE WASHINGTON STATE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE
COMMISSION *et al.*
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Washington**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAN WITOLD BARAN *
THOMAS W. KIRBY
CALEB P. BURNS
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	11
I. THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT’S HOLDING IS CONTRARY TO DECISIONS OF THE U.S. COURTS OF APPEALS AND THIS COURT	12
II. THE WASHINGTON COURT MIS- CONSTRUED FOOTNOTE 64 OF <i>MCCONNELL</i>	16
III. THE WASHINGTON COURT’S HOLDING THAT THE PHRASE “SUPPORT OR OPPOSE” IS NOT VAGUE THREATENS FREE SPEECH NATIONWIDE.....	19
CONCLUSION	22
Appendix A—September 13, 2007, <i>Voters Education Committee v. Washington State Public Disclosure Commission</i> , 166 P.3d 1174 (Wash. 2007).....	1a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Appendix B—August 31, 2005, King County Superior Court Order on Summary Judgment (04-2-23551-1SEA)	56a
Appendix C—September 9, 2004, Public Disclosure Commission Order of Referral to the Washington State Attorney General’s Office.....	69a
Appendix D—December 11, 2007, Washington Supreme Court Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration (77724-1)	77a
Appendix E—September 10, 2004, Voters Education Committee Complaint for Declaratory Judgment and for Injunctive Relief (04-2-23551-1SEA)	79a
Appendix F—November 4, 2004, Voters Education Committee Motion for Summary Judgment (04-2-23551-1SEA) (Excerpts)	88a
Appendix G—December 12, 2005, Brief of Appellants Voters Education Committee <i>et al.</i> (77724-1) (Excerpts).....	107a
Appendix H—March 20, 2006, Reply Brief of Appellants Voters Education Committee <i>et al.</i> (77724-1) (Excerpts).....	131a
Appendix I—May 12, 2006, Appellants’ Brief in Response to Brief of Amicus Curiae of the Campaign Legal Center (77724-1) (Excerpts)...	136a
Appendix J—October 3, 2007, Motion for Reconsideration of Appellants Voters Education Committee <i>et al.</i> (77724-1) (Excerpts)	145a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Appendix K—September 10, 2004, Public Disclosure Commission Complaint for Civil Penalties and for Injunctive Relief for Violations of Chapter 42.17 RCW (04-2-01845-2).....	159a
Appendix L—November 3, 2004, Public Disclosure Commission Motion for Partial Summary Judgment and Memorandum in Support (04-2-33247-8SEA) (Excerpts).....	165a
Appendix M—Washington Campaign Finance Statutes (Excerpts)	171a
Appendix N—Other State Statutory Provisions Referenced in Petition	190a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	17
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens for Responsible Government State Political Action Committee v. Davidson</i> , 236 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Cole v. Richardson</i> , 405 U.S. 676 (1972)	15, 16
<i>Cramp v. Board of Public Instruction</i> , 368 U.S. 278 (1961).....	15, 16
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007).....	11, 19
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	21
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plummer v. Columbus</i> , 414 U.S. 2 (1973)....	12
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	14, 18
 STATE CASES	
<i>Bare v. Gorton</i> , 526 P.2d 379 (Wash. 1974).....	9
<i>Klepper v. Christian Coalition of New York, Inc.</i> , 259 N.Y.S.2d 926 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999).....	21
<i>League of Women Voters of Colorado v. Davidson</i> , 23 P.3d 1266 (Colo. Ct. App. 2001).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc.</i> <i>v. Kelley</i> , 698 N.W.2d 424 (Minn. 2005)...	21
<i>State v. Conte</i> , 154 P.3d 194 (Wash. 2007) ..	3
<i>Washington State Republican Party v.</i> <i>Public Disclosure Commission</i> , 4 P.3d 808 (Wash. 2000)	7, 9
 FEDERAL CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2
 FEDERAL STATUTES, REGULATIONS	
2 U.S.C. § 441i	16
28 U.S.C. § 1257	2
47 C.F.R. § 73.1212	5
47 C.F.R. § 76.1615	5
 STATE STATUTES	
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9-1.9	20
D.C. Code § 1-1101.01	19-20
Idaho Code Ann. § 67-6602	20
La. Rev. Stat. § 18:1483	13, 20
La. Rev. Stat. § 18:1501	13, 20
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 17, § 2103	20
Wash. Rev. Code § 40.16.030	3
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17.020	2-3, 6
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17.360	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17.370	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17.390	3
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17.400	3, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER	Page
72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (Feb. 7, 2007).....	12
Delaware Attorney General Opinion 00- IB17, 2000 WL 1920140 (Oct. 25, 2000) ..	21
Georgia State Ethics Commission, Advi- sory Opinion 2001-32 (June 29, 2001)	21
Kentucky Registry of Election Finance, Opinion 2006-001 (Mar. 9, 2006).....	21
Michigan Secretary of State, Declaratory Ruling 1-04-CI (April 20, 2004).....	21
